State: 2010-03-01  Vers. no.: 1.10
m. dudde hochfrequenz-technik     Rottland 5a    D-51429   Bergisch Gladbach/ Germany    Tel. +49 2207-96890    Fax  +49 2207 968920
Annex no. 5
Functional Description /
User Manual
© scemtec transponder technology GmbH · Gewerbeparkstr. 20 · D-51580 Reichshof
Manual and Specification
   SIR-2720   (13.56 MHz Midrange Reader)

10.1 CE Conformity
The company scemtec Transponder Technology GmbH declares that the product device type
13.56 MHz Mid Range Reader with the type designation
    SIR-2720
complies with the basic requirements of Directive
    1999/5/EC
of the European Council.
The following standards were used as the basis for this evaluation:
    EN 300 330 (Part Radiated Spurious Emission)
Available soon:   EN 301 489-1, -3
    EN 60950
    EN 50364
10.2 FCC  Conformity: Information for USA
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including
Interference that may cause undesired operation.
Usually this is followed by the following FCC caution:
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this
equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be
required to correct the interference at his own expense.
Professional Installation: To comply with FCC part 15 rules in the United States, the system must be
professionally installed to ensure compliance with the Part 15 certification.
It is the responsibility of the operator and professional installer to ensure that only certified systems are
deployed in the United States. The use of the system in any other combination (such as co-located
antennas transmitting the same information) is expressly forbidden.
 Manual and Specification
SIR-2720 (13.56 MHz Midrange Reader)
Document No. SIR-2720 Version: 0.04 Page  14 of 14
11 Delivery Scope / Optional Equipment and Accessories
11.1 Manual, CD-ROM, Test Software, Protocol Description
11.2 Optional Accessories / External Antenna(s)
For the SIR-2720 reader system is a suitable wall plug 12 volt =DC / max.1000mA power supply as
optional accessory available and contactable to the SIR-2720 over a 2.1-mm standard barrel connector.
Three standard antenna models are sold by scemtec:
SAT-A40-LR-O-13MHz, SAT-A4-LR-P-13MHz, SAT-A11-LR-O-13MHz
12 Datasheet
See additional document : datasheet  “ SIR-2720 “
13 Related Documents / Document History
[STXETX]
STX/ETX Protocol description
Scemtec's STX/ETX Protocol description is distributed with every Reader on the product CD
13.1 Document History
Version Date Changed by Description
0.01 26.11.2010 Radermacher Initial Version
0.02 01.12.2010 Radermacher added safeguarding/fuse-requirements (5.2)
0.03 17.01.2011 Radermacher added new block diagram, new safeguarding-